
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 20th February, 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Aspinall Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable 
Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

7 - 18 

4.   Scrutiny Review of Home-Made Kerb Sets (Cemeteries)  
 
Report of Scrutiny Panel ‘A’ 
Chair of the Panel: Cllr Amanda Brown 
 

19 - 30 

 
5.   Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth  

 
Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of the Committee: Cllr Lee Anderson 
 

31 - 42 

 
6.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Cheryl Butler 
 

43 - 72 

 
7.   The Council's Capital Strategy  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

73 - 84 

 
8.   Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

85 - 102 

 
9.   General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 and  2017/18  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

103 - 150 

 



 

10.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  Budgets (Revised 2016/17 and 
2017/18)  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

151 - 166 

 
11.   The Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 

2022/23  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

167 - 174 

 
12.   Approval to Accept £375k Local Growth Fund Contribution from 

D2N2 Local Economic Partnership (LEP) for Idlewells Indoor 
Market  
 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Davis 
 

175 - 178 

 
Exempt Information  
 

 

 A Member of Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 

13.   Council House Investment  
 
Exempt Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keir Morrison 
 
 

179 - 192 

 
14.   Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates  

 
Key and Exempt Decision included in the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

193 - 198 

 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 19th January, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, David Greenwood, 
Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell and Carys Turner 
Jones 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Christine Quinn Wilcox 

 
 
 
 

CA.53 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 
CA.54 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 be approved as a 
true record. 
 

 
CA.55 Corporate Scorecard: Quarter 2 Performance 

 
 Members were reminded that Cabinet had agreed in March of last year to 

adopt a ‘Balanced Scorecard’ methodology for measuring how well the Council 
was performing. This methodology placed greater emphasis on customer 
satisfaction and service quality and so should provide a more rounded way of 
measuring how the Council’s new Corporate Priorities are being delivered.  
 
The report to Cabinet set out the Balanced Scorecard information for the 
period April to September 2016. Members heard that 78% of the measures 
had improved compared to the same period of 2015 and that 83% of the 
measures had been achieved or exceeded their targets. These included the 
amount of waste recycled in the District, which had recorded improvements 
over the three summer months. Cabinet welcomed this. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

Members discussed the report and the specific performance measures set out 
in the Scorecard. As part of this discussion they reviewed the significant 
improvements in performance that had been achieved and the areas where 
further action was still required. In particular, they were
[...]
ide positive options for addressing the future of the Selston Golf 
Course site. 
 

 
CA.66 Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which 
the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.67 Sale of Land - Plot 2 Butlers Hill Industrial Development Site, Hucknall 

 
 The report to Cabinet asked Members to agree the sale of Plot 2 of the Butlers 

Hill Industrial Development Site in Hucknall. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the sale of Plot 2 (approximately 1.7 acres) at 
Butlers Hill Industrial Estate; 
 

b) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Interim Service Director 

Page 16



 

Planning & Economic Development or the Chief Executive to conclude 
negotiations relating to the heads of terms of sale in conjunction with 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance); 
 

c) That Legal Services be instructed to draft the necessary legal 
documentation; 
 

d) That Legal Services sign and seal any documents required to finalise 
the transaction. 

 
Reasons 
 
The sale will provide a capital receipt, employment in the District and 
enable the development of part of the Butlers Hill site. 

 
 

CA.68 Sale of Land - Plot 3 Butlers Hill Industrial Development Site, Hucknall 
 

 Cabinet was asked to agree the sale of Plot 3 of the Butlers Hill Industrial 
Development Site in Hucknall 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the sale of Plot 3 (approximately 0.84 acres) at 
Butlers Hill Industrial Estate; 

 
b) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Interim Service Director 

Planning & Economic Development or t
[...]
with officers and the Portfolio Holder, the Committee felt that one of 
the easiest ways of making sure people have access to Affordable Warmth is by helping them 
to switch energy suppliers, so that they pay the lowest possible tariffs. Members were told that 
the Council has put a lot of effort into helping residents to do this, and especially elderly 
people who may be worried about changing from suppliers who they may have been with for 
years. But given that there was only one part time officer available to carry out this work, 
capacity was restricted. 
 
Members agreed that it would be helpful if more could be done to highlight the support which 
is available from a variety of sources to improve energy efficiency and about how to change 
their energy suppliers in order to get the lowest tariffs. This was seen as a practical way of 
tackling Fuel Poverty and promoting Affordable Warmth, which would require few if any extra 
resources to implement. Page 38



 
Members also expressed their concern about how the energy supply market operates and 
especially how difficult it can be for ordinary people to find out what tariffs they are currently 
paying, so they can compare these to other suppliers and change to them if they are able to 
offer a lower price.  
 
The Committee was told about the national introduction of ‘Smart Meters’, which measure 
exactly how much energy people use and how much they are paying for each unit of energy. 
Members were disappointed to hear that the Government had changed its policy on them. 
Instead of requiring that every home should have a Smart Meter installed by 2020, it only now 
requires that energy companies offer householders one.  
 
Members felt that this would greatly reduce the take-up, including the take-up by people in 
Fuel Poverty, who might benefit greatly by having a Smart Meter. The Committee felt that 
Ministers should be urged to once again make the installation of Smart Meters for all 
customers a mandatory req
[...]
ice.gov.uk/counter-
terrorism/regulation-of-investigatory- powers-act

Formatted: Centered, Indent: Left:  1.27 cm, Space Before: 

12 pt

Deleted: Section Break (Next Page)

Page 72

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 20 FEBRUARY 2017 

Heading: THE COUNCIL’S CAPITAL STRATEGY 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR JACKIE JAMES - CORPORATE SERVICES 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: YES 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To update the Council’s Capital Strategy, to reflect current priorities, and the need for 
investment which will benefit the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 That Cabinet agree the principles of the new Capital Strategy, and note that 

 

 The revised policy on Minimum Revenue Provision will be formally considered 

as part of the Treasury Management Strategy, by Cabinet in March, and 

 

 A report will brought forward, also for Cabinet in March, detailing the matrix 

which will be used to select appropriate potential investment properties, and 

proposing the governance arrangements which would enable such purchases 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
In order to use the Council’s resources to enhance the infrastructure which is used to provide 
services, and provide funding for those services to be continued. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
The Council could retain the more traditional model of a Capital Strategy.  However given the 
changed financial climate in which local government operates, many councils are now looking 
more widely at commercial opportunities.  This Strategy gives the Council a wider range of 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



options. 
 

 
Detailed Information 
 

The Council’s Future Plans, and Capital Expenditure 
 
Table 3 below sets out a detailed consideration of the links between th
[...]
vised) and 2017/18. 
 

 To agree the continuation of the Council’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 

 To agree the use of the Corporate Improvement Fund (£30k) for investment in Trade 
Waste recycling bins (recommendation 3 below). 
 

 To agree policy changes relating to a number of operational areas (see recommendations 
4 to 8 below and information within the report). 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

1. that the General Fund Revenue Estimates for 2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18 are 
recommended to Council for approval 

 
2. that the Council’s Local Council Tax Support Scheme continues in its current form for 

2017/18 
 

3. that the Council invests £30k from the Corporate Improvement Fund for the investment 
in the new bins required for the Trade Waste recycling project 
 

4. that Area Committee Environmental budgets are revised as set out in the report 
 

5. that the Council seeks sponsorship to reduce the overall cost of providing Christmas 
trees, lights and events 
 

6. that the Council ceases the provision of a bespoke Equality advice service from 
Mansfield DC as part of the HR Shared Service, and provides formal notice to Mansfield 
DC, in accordance with the Service Level Agreement, to cease this provision from the 
Shared HR Service. 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 9



7. that the Council uses agency workers (rather than fixed term contracts) to provide 
staffing for seasonal environmental work 
 

8. that the principle be agreed, pending a more detailed report, of a reduction in the size of 
the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, with a target saving of £100k 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
In order to set a balanced budget for 2017/18 which reduces the net cost of the Council’s 
General Fund Revenue services, in line with future predictions of reductions in resources. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None appropriate.  Because the gap between the Council’s resources and its expenditure needs 
is predicted to 
[...]
orted Housing (Ashfield Homes) 0 0 5,380 46,368

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 20TH FEBRUARY 2017 

Heading: 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGETS (REVISED 
2016/17 AND 2017/18) 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR JACKIE JAMES – CORPORATE SERVICES 

Ward/s:   

Key Decision: YES 

Subject To Call-In: YES 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To present for consideration the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revised Estimate for 
2016/17 and Original Estimate for 2017/18. 

Recommendation(s) 

To agree the budgets for the HRA for 2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18. 
 
That Members note that due to the Housing and Planning Act, the budget may require an 

amendment during 2017/18 once an implementation date has been set for requirements of 

the Act in respect of ‘Sale of Higher Value Council Stock’. 

To set an average rent decrease of 1% for all council house rents for 2017/18. 
 
To set a garage rent increase of 2% for 2017/18. 
 
To leave communal heating charges at the current rate for 2017/18. 
 
To approve a policy of moving to formula rent at the point of re-let following vacancy from 3rd 
April 2017. 
 
To approve the addition to the core rent of the estate based service charges on new build 
properties. 
 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
To approve the budgets for the HRA for 2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18 to allow operation of 
the service within financial limits. 
 
To set a 1% rent decrease as detailed in Section 23 – 33 of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 
2016. 

Page 151

Agenda Item 10



Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
To not approve the budgets and refer for further consideration. 
 
There are no other options with regards to rent setting, to not set the rents as per the prescribed 
reduction would be contrary to legislation. 
 
 
Detailed Information 
 

Local housing authorities are required by Section 74 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 (the 1989 Act) to keep a Housing Revenue
[...]
 Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Scrutiny Review of Home-Made Kerb Sets (Cemeteries)
	5 Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth
	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update
	RIPA - Enc 1

	7 The Council's Capital Strategy
	8 Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20
	Capital Programme - Enc 1
	Capital Programme - Enc 2

	9 General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 and  2017/18
	General Fund Revenue Budget - Enc 1

	10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  Budgets (Revised 2016/17 and 2017/18)
	Enc. 1 for HRA Revenue Budget  2016/17 & 2017/18

	11 The Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23
	12 Approval to Accept £375k Local Growth Fund Contribution from D2N2 Local Economic Partnership (LEP) for Idlewells Indoor Market
	13 Council House Investment
	Council House Investment - Enc One
	Council House Investment - Enc Two
	Council House Investment - Enc Three
	Council House Investment - Enc Four

	14 Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non Domestic Rates



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 20th February, 2017 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni.  
 

  

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, 
David Greenwood, Mike Joy, Alan Maher, 
Robert Mitchell, Paul Parkinson and 
Carys Turner-Jones. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Amanda Brown, Helen-Ann Smith 
and Jason Zadrozny. 

 
 
 
 

CA.70 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 
CA.71 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19 January 2017 were approved 

as a true record. 
 

 
CA.72 Scrutiny Review of Home-Made Kerb Sets (Cemeteries) 

 
 Members were informed that Scrutiny Panel ‘A’ had carried out a review of 

home-made ‘kerb sets’, or boundary markers and other decorations placed on 
and around grave plots in the Council’s cemeteries. There had been an 
increase in the number of grave plots with home-made Kerb Sets and 
decorations in recent years.  The Panel wanted to assess what the impact of 
this increase had been on the day-to-day maintenance of the cemeteries and 
in particular, what health and safety risks it had caused.  

 
The report to Cabinet explained the key findings from the review and its 
recommendations. These included two minority recommendations made by 
Cllrs Tony Brewer and Helen-Ann Smith. Cabinet heard from Cllrs Amanda 
Brown, the Chair of the Panel and Cllr Helen Ann Smith. Cabinet discussed 
the report. Members felt that Scrutiny Panel ‘A’ had carried out an excellent 
piece of work and had raised many important issues. It was agreed that these 



 

issues would need to be carefully assessed, in order to determine the most 
appropriate response to them.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the recommendations of Scrutiny Panel ‘A’. 

b) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet setting out a proposed 
response to these recommendations. 

Reasons 
To help alleviate some of the current issues relating to health and safety, 
general maintenance and consistency of rules for all. 
 

 
CA.73 Scrutiny Review of Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth 

 
 Members then heard about the review which the Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee had carried out into Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth in the 
District.  The Committee wanted to assess the impact of Fuel Poverty on the 
District and especially on the health and wellbeing of vulnerable people. It also 
wanted to find out whether existing policies and strategies had helped to 
alleviate Fuel Poverty and promote Affordable Warmth.  

 
The report to Cabinet explained the key findings from the review and its 
recommendations. In particular, Members of the Committee had been very 
disappointed to hear that the Government had changed its policy on the 
introduction of so-called ‘Smart Meters’. These meters measure exactly how 
much energy people use and how much they are paying for each unit of 
energy. However, instead of requiring that all homes have a Smart Meter 
installed by 2020, the Government only now requires that the energy 
companies should offer householders one.   
 
Cabinet shared the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’s disappointment at this 
change in policy.  There was a consensus that it would greatly reduce the 
take-up of Smart Meters, including the take-up by people in fuel poverty who 
might benefit greatly by having one. In line with the Committee’s 
recommendations, Cabinet agreed that the Leader of the Council should write 
to Ministers and urge them to once again make the installation of Smart 
Meters for all customers a mandatory requirement on energy supply 
companies. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees the recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on Affordable Warmth and Fuel Poverty as set out in the 
report; 

b) That Cabinet agrees that the necessary action required to implement 
these recommendations be taken by officers; 

c) That Cabinet notes that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will revisit 
the issue on Fuel Poverty and Affordable Warmth in six months’ time. 

 



 

Reasons 
Reducing Fuel Poverty and improving Affordable Warmth forms part of the 
Council’s corporate priorities and key activities in relation to health and well-
being, housing and place and communities. 
 

 
CA.74 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Update 

 
 Cabinet was asked to consider and approve amendments to the Council’s 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy. It was explained that 
these amendments were required to help ensure that the Policy remained in 
line with current legislation and guidance. 

 
Members discussed the report and the amendments.  They heard that the 
amendments incorporate various changes recommended by the Office of the 
Surveillance Commissioners (OSC). Cabinet also noted that the Council had 
not used its powers under RIPA to authorise any covert surveillance during the 
last twelve months. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves and accepts the proposed amendments to the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy; 

b) That Cabinet delegates responsibility to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance) for all minor amendments to the Policy; 

c) That Cabinet notes that the Council has not authorised any covert 
surveillance pursuant to the RIPA powers in the past 12 months. 

Reasons 
The RIPA Policy should be reviewed regularly to ensure that it remains fit for 
purpose. The amendments to the policy comply with that requirement. 
 

 
CA.75 The Council's Capital Strategy 

 
 The report to Cabinet proposed a revised Capital Strategy. This was intended 

to reflect the Council’s current priorities and the need for investment to help 
support and benefit its Medium Term financial strategy (MTFS). Under the 
revised Capital Strategy, there would be a greater focus on investing in 
commercial and residential assets to help generate ongoing income. This 
income could then be used to help support the Council’s services.  
 
Members welcomed the suggested approach. They felt that it would help the 
Council to offset the large scale reductions in support from central government 
and so protect services to the public. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees the principles of the new Capital Strategy; 

b) Cabinet notes that the revised policy of Minimum Revenue Provision will 
be formally considered as part of the Treasury Management Strategy at 



 

the Cabinet’s meeting in March 2017; 

c) Cabinet notes that a further report will be submitted to its March 2017 
meeting, detailing the matrix which will be used to select appropriate 
potential investment properties and the proposed governance 
arrangements to enable such purchases. 

Reasons 
In order to use the Council’s resources to enhance infrastructure which is used 
to provide services, and providing funding for those services to be continued. 
 

 
CA.76 Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20 

 
 Members were next asked to consider a revised Capital Programme that 

would be based on the new Capital Strategy. Total General Fund capital 
expenditure, it was explained, would increase by £152k over the life of the 
programme. Similarly, funding for Area Committee schemes would increase by 
£94k to be met from Section 106 grants (or the money which developers 
provide to fund projects that benefit the community as a condition of approved 
planning applications) and other external sources. Capital expenditure on the 
Housing Revenue Account would decrease by £2.3M. This reduction reflected 
changes that had been made to the profile and mix of Decent Homes 
Schemes, which meant that less capital expenditure was now required. 
 
Cabinet discussed the revised Capital Programme and how specific projects 
would be funded. Members were reminded that the Council had put in place a 
Corporate Project Management Framework to help choose and take forward 
projects. Cabinet emphasised just how important it was that this framework be 
followed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the revised Capital Programme and 
recommends it to Council for approval; 
 

b) That Cabinet agrees that all Capital Projects, including the Section 106 
and grant funded projects should follow the Council’s Corporate Project 
Management Framework; 

 
c) Cabinet notes that projects will be assessed for their contribution to the 

Corporate Plan and impact on the Council’s budget, with those that 
contribute positively to the Council’s priorities and impact positively on 
its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) given priority. 

 
Reasons 
To allow capital investment for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 
 

 
CA.77 General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 and  2017/18 

 
 The report to Cabinet set out the revised General Fund estimates for 2016/17 

and the proposed estimates for 2017/18. Members were reminded that the 
Council faced major financial challenges as a result of the ongoing reductions 



 

in central government funding that had already taken place and which were 
expected to continue. These challenges had become even more difficult since 
the Provisional Local Government Financial Settlement had been published, 
towards the end of 2016. As a consequence, the Council faced a £1M budget 
shortfall for 2017/18. 

 
The report explained that this shortfall would be met by generating income 
through new commercial activities, such as the introduction of a trade waste 
recycling scheme. There would also have to be a package of service efficiency 
savings.  One of these savings would involve a restructure of the Council’s 
Corporate Leadership Team, which was expected to save at least £100k. 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. There was a consensus that the Council would 
have to work in new ways if it was to continue to achieve its corporate goals 
and objectives. Members recognised that difficult decisions would have to be 
made and that these were likely to become even more difficult in the future. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the General Fund Revenue Estimates for 
2016/17 (Revised) and 2017/18 and recommends them to Council for 
approval; 

b) That Cabinet agrees that the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
continues in its current form for 2017/18; 

c) That Cabinet agrees that £30k be allocated from the Corporate 
Improvement Fund for investment in the new bins required for the Trade 
Waste Recycling project; 

d) That Cabinet agrees that the Council seeks sponsorship to reduce the 
overall cost of providing Christmas trees, lights and events; 

e) That Cabinet agrees that the bespoke Equality Advice Service from 
Mansfield District Council ceases to be provided as part of the Human 
Resources (HR) Shared Service and that formal notice be given to 
Mansfield District Council, in accordance with the Service Level 
Agreement, to cease provision from the Shared HR Service; 

f) That Cabinet agrees that the Council use agency workers (rather than 
fixed term contracts) to provide staffing for seasonal environmental 
work; 

g) That Cabinet agrees in principle, pending a more detailed report, to a 
reduction in the size of the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, with 
a target saving of £100k. 

Reasons  
In order to set a balanced budget for 2017/18 which reduces the net cost of 
the Council’s General Fund Revenue services in line with future predictions of 
reductions in resources. 
 

 
 
 



 

CA.78 Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  Budgets (Revised 2016/17 and 
2017/18) 
 

 Cabinet then considered a report setting out the revised Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) estimate for 2016/17 and the Housing Revenue Accounts for 
2017/18. As part of this, Members heard that ongoing savings of £300k were 
initially expected following the closure of Ashfield Homes Limited. However, 
they were informed that this ongoing saving had increased and was now 
closer to £400k. Members welcomed this. They also welcomed the additional 
one off saving of approximately £500k that had been achieved as a result of 
the closure, which had been transferred into the Housing Revenue Account.  

 
Cabinet noted that under the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016, the Council 
was required to reduce the rents of Council properties by 1%. Cabinet was 
concerned that this would be counter-productive. It would reduce income and 
so make it more difficult for the Council to build or acquire new homes required 
to meet the District’s housing needs. There was a discussion of the possible 
ways of acquiring new properties and the specific options that were being 
explored. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees the budgets for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) for 2016/17 (revised) and 2017/18; 

b) Cabinet notes that due to the Housing and Planning Act, the budget 
may require an amendment  during 2017/18 once an implementation 
date has been set for requirements of the Act in respect of ‘Sale of 
Higher Value Council Stock’; 

c) That Cabinet agrees an average rent decrease of 1% for all Council 
house rents for 2017/18; 

d) That Cabinet agrees a garage rent increase of 2% for 2017/18; 

e) That Cabinet agrees communal heating charges should remain 
unchanged at the current rate for 2017/18; 

f) That Cabinet agrees to adopt the policy of moving to formula rent at the 
point of re-let following vacancy from 3 April 2017; 

g) That Cabinet approves the addition to the core rent of the estate based 
service charges on new build properties. 

Reasons 
To approve the budgets for the HRA for 2016/17 (revised) and 2017/18 to 
allow the operation of the service within financial limits; 
 
To set a 1% rent decrease as detailed in Section 23-33 of the Welfare Reform 
and Work Act 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

CA.79 The Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23 
 

 The report to Cabinet updated the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS). The report explained the reasons why the financial position facing the 
Council had become more difficult. These included a likely reduction in the 
amount of New Homes Bonus which it receives. As a consequence, the 
Council would now face a greater than expected annual budget shortfall 
throughout the life of the MTFS. Net additional savings of around £3.8M would 
have to be made, on top of the £1M of savings that had already been identified 
for 2017/18. 
 
Cabinet discussed the MTFS and how to achieve these savings. There was a 
consensus that the reductions in central funding that had occurred since 2010 
had impacted significantly on the Council and that this impact was likely to 
become even more significant as more savings have to be made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the continuing forecast budget ‘gaps’ over the next five 
financial years and agrees that a savings target of £1M should be set for 
2018/19 
 
Reasons 
To address the ongoing gap between the Council’s need to spend and its’ 
available funding. 
 

 
CA.80 Approval to Accept £375k Local Growth Fund Contribution from D2N2 

Local Economic Partnership (LEP) for Idlewells Indoor Market 
 

 Cabinet was informed that the D2N2 Local Economic Partnership had now 
offered the Council a grant of £375k from the Local Growth Fund towards the 
cost of redeveloping Idlewells Indoor Market.  This grant aid would be made 
from funds that the LEP had previously allocated to the projects of other 
organisations, but which they had been unable to spend.   

 
Cabinet discussed the offer of grant aid. It heard that the additional money 
would help to improve significantly the market redevelopment. There was a 
consensus that the Council would have to increasingly seek out grants and 
funds from other bodies in this way if it was to continue to achieve its goals. In 
this context, Cabinet felt it important that rapid progress should be made in 
progressing the redevelopment so that the grant was used fully during the 
current financial year. This would help to improve the Council’s case for 
securing additional grant aid for other projects.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves acceptance of the funding contribution of £375k 
from the D2N2 Local Economic Partnership; 

b) That cabinet authorises the Chief Executive or the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a Funding Agreement with the Accountable 
Body, Nottinghamshire County Council; 



 

 

c) That Cabinet agrees that the Capital Programme is updated 
accordingly, with the funding being utilised in 2016/17; 

d) That Cabinet agrees that the required changes to the Capital 
Programme be recommended to Council for approval. 

        Reasons 
        To assist in the redevelopment of Idlewells Indoor Market. 

 
 

CA.81 Exclusion of Public and Press 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper 
Officer considers the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 
 

 
CA.82 Council House Investment 

 
 The report to Cabinet sought approval to purchase 9 new homes to be rented 

as social housing to tenants in the District. Cabinet discussed the report. There 
was a consensus that this was an excellent initiative that should be supported. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the purchase of 9 new homes and associated 
costs on the terms set out in the report; 

b) That this addition to the Capital Programme  be recommended to 
Council for approval; 

c) That Cabinet authorises officers to proceed with the purchase of the 
properties along the terms set out in the report. 

Reasons 
To assist families on the housing register with housing need. 
 

 
CA.83 Write-off of amounts over £5,000 for Non-Domestic Rates 

 
 Members were informed of cases where no further action could be taken to 

recover debts owed to the council and which would have to be written off. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes and agrees the amounts for write off as set out in the 
report. 



 

 
 
Reasons  
To inform Members of the write-off of unrecoverable sums.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


